IFRS 9 includes a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business

model in which the assets are held as well as the characteristics of their cash flows. IFRS 9 contains three

important classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, measured at fair value

through profit or loss (FVTPL), and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI). The

standard eliminates the existing categories of IAS 39: held to maturity, loans and receivables, and available for

sale. According to IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts for which the basis is a financial asset within the

scope of the standard are never accounted for separately. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument is assessed as

a whole in terms of measurement.

The classification and valuation of financial assets can be reconciled from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as follows:

(in TEUR)

Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Net book
value as of

December 31,
2017

Net book
value as of
January 1,

2018*
IFRS 9

Adjustment

Measured at fair value

Investments: Debt instruments
Available for sale

At fair value through
profit and loss 107,248 107,248

Investments: Equity instruments
Available for sale

At fair value through
OCI 33,492 33,492

Shares in non-consolidated companies
Available for sale

At fair value through
profit and loss 11,892 17,109 5,217

Other shares
Available for sale

At fair value through
OCI 604 604

Derivatives: Foreign exchange forward
contracts Held for trading

At fair value through
profit and loss 67,686 67,686

Derivatives: Interest rate swaps
Hedge accounting

At fair value through
profit and loss 9,518 9,518

Measured at amortized costs

Investments: Debt instruments Available for sale At amortized costs 495,870 494,842 -1,028

Miscellaneous other financial assets Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 7,145 7,145

Trade accounts receivable Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 891,980 886,146 -5,834

Other receivables and assets Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 132,334 130,796 -1,538

Other receivables and assets No IAS 39 valuation
category

No IFRS 9 valuation
category 172,359 172,359

Schuldscheindarlehen Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 100,000 100,000

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables At amortized costs 1,071,478 1,071,312 -166

Cost and earnings of projects under
construction in excess of billings / Contract
assets

No IAS 39 valuation
category

No IFRS 9 valuation
category 599,550 597,418 -2,132

TOTAL   -5,481

* These carrying amounts refer only to the amendments made by IFRS 9. The effects of IFRS 15 can be seen in the previous chapter to reconcile to the
actual carrying amounts as of January 1, 2018.

Investments were categorized as available for sale in accordance with IAS 39 and, with the exception of

permanent impairments, are measured at fair value through OCI. In accordance with IFRS 9, the investments are

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

78

[…]

The ANDRITZ AG CGU, which was presented as a group of cash generating units in the previous year, was

brought to a finer granulated level as part of the adjustment of the CGU structure and was mainly split between

the Separation, Strip Processing & Rolling (MPR), and Engineered Wear Parts (PEW) CGUs (the remaining portion

of the ANDRITZ AG CGU is included in line “other CGUs” in the 2018 financial year).

The AWEBA CGU was impaired in the financial year 2018 and is therefore no longer included in the main cash

generating units. In the financial year 2018, the discount rate before taxes of AWEBA was 8.78% and the growth

rate was 2.39%.

Sensitivity analysis

In order to validate the values in use determined as of December 31, 2018, other scenarios were conducted with

respect to the calculation parameters described above. The management considered the following scenarios

possible:

 A change of +/-0.5 percentage points in the discount rate

 A change of +/-1.0 percentage points in the planned cash flows

 A change of +/-0.5 percentage points in the planned growth rates

The change would have resulted in the following effects on goodwill impairment, provided all other parameters

remained the same:

(in TEUR)  2018 2017

Discount rate +0.5% -12,282 0

  -0.5% 5,638 523

Planned cash flows +10% 2,573 523

  -10% -31,832 0

Planned growth rates +0.5% 4,635 523

  -0.5% -11,380 0

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

114

12. Property, plant, and equipment

(in TEUR)

Land and
buildings

Technical
equipment and

machinery

Other
equipment,
factory and

office
equipment

Assets under
construction
and advance

payments Total

COST

Balance as of December 31, 2016 574,883 643,086 189,421 72,218 1,479,608

Additions 5,330 32,116 19,714 53,403 110,563

Disposals -7,092 -23,682 -11,473 -1,196 -43,443

Reclassification 4,972 12,837 3,376 -21,731 -546

Currency translation adjustments -16,793 -24,206 -7,554 -1,093 -49,646

Changes in consolidation scope 1,928 4,047 224 95 6,294

Reclassification as held for sale -14,023 0 0 0 -14,023

Balance as of December 31, 2017 549,205 644,198 193,708 101,696 1,488,807

Additions 43,202 32,863 19,811 34,286 130,162

Disposals -1,767 -19,097 -16,141 -96 -37,101

Reclassification 57,672 32,864 7,883 -96,978 1,441

Currency translation adjustments 3,450 -1,170 -2,138 -117 25

Changes in consolidation scope 136,159 188,224 8,835 7,573 340,791

Balance as of December 31, 2018 787,921 877,882 211,958 46,364 1,924,125

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance as of December 31, 2016 -183,214 -384,793 -124,913 0 -692,920

Depreciation and amortization -17,801 -48,135 -20,783 0 -86,719

Impairment losses -1,748 -1,107 -579 -958 -4,392

Disposals 2,095 17,536 10,733 958 31,322

Reclassification 2,129 -1,394 -358 0 377

Currency translation adjustments 979 14,783 5,226 0 20,988

Reclassification as held for sale 4,804 0 0 0 4,804

Balance as of December 31, 2017 -192,756 -403,110 -130,674 0 -726,540

Depreciation and amortization -20,515 -53,610 -22,248 0 -96,373

Impairment losses 0 -1,293 -63 0 -1,356

Disposals 467 17,747 14,761 0 32,975

Reclassification -57 -3 19 1 -40

Currency translation adjustments -2,728 1,553 1,320 -1 144

Changes in consolidation scope -99 -786 84 0 -801

Balance as of December 31, 2018 -215,688 -439,502 -136,801 0 -791,991

NET BOOK VALUE

Balance as of December 31, 2017 356,449 241,088 63,034 101,696 762,267

Balance as of December 31, 2018 572,233 438,380 75,157 46,364 1,132,134

Collateral securities

As of December 31, 2018, property, plant, and equipment amounting to 48,161 TEUR (as of December 31, 2017:

5,775 TEUR) have been pledged as collateral security.

Commitments

The commitments arising from contracts for expenditure on property, plant, and equipment are only within the

ordinary scope of business. As of December 31, 2018, these commitments amounted to 22,986 TEUR (as of

December 31, 2017: 16,663 TEUR).

Borrowing costs

No borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets were capitalized in the financial years 2018 and 2017 as the

amounts were immaterial.

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

[…]

currencies of the Group companies are stated in the Group-wide treasury policy.

The sensitivity analysis provides an approximate quantification of the risk exposure in the event that certain

specified parameters were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Exchange rate risks occur

particularly with the US dollar (USD), Chinese renminbi yuan (CNY), Canadian dollar (CAD), Swiss franc (CHF),

Swedish krona (SEK), and Indian rupee (INR). The following details describe the sensitivity to a rise or fall in the

above noted currencies against the Euro (EUR) from the Group’s point of view. The change shows the amount

applied in internal reporting of foreign currency risk and reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible change in

foreign exchange rates. Currency risks in the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from financial instruments that are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency and are of a monetary nature. Translation

differences from converting the financial statements of foreign Group companies into the Group currency are

disregarded. The sensitivity analysis includes the material financial instruments of the ANDRITZ GROUP

outstanding on the balance sheet date.

The impact on net income is as follows:

(in TEUR)  2018 2017

EUR/USD +10% -23,297 -34,294

  -10% 23,297 34,294

EUR/CAD +10% -3,963 -3,789

  -10% 3,963 3,789

EUR/CNY +10% 7,121 7,716

  -10% -7,121 -7,716

EUR/SEK +10% 221 1,111

  -10% -221 -1,111

EUR/CHF +10% 4,404 1,146

  -10% -4,404 -1,146

EUR/INR +10% -1,400 -2,329

  -10% 1,400 2,329

The changes compared to the net income reported are mainly due to the market valuation of foreign exchange

forward contracts at new rates, which are used to hedge plan items and are not included in any hedge

relationship according to IAS 39. These changes in fair values of derivatives are offset by the hedged order

backlog.

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

144

Interest rate risks

In July 2012, ANDRITZ AG issued a bond with a nominal value of 350 MEUR with a tenor of seven years and a

[…]

Overdrafts on current accounts 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0

Current loans 0.8 4.2 9.4 0.0

Non-current loans 2.8 0.0 0.0 6.3

Bonds, non-current 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Schuldscheindarlehen - non-current 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

The interest rates refer to the remaining terms of the respective financial asset or financial liability.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the bond’s exposure to interest rates as of balance sheet

date. There is no risk of a changing interest rate concerning the cash flows of ANDRITZ AG, as the issuer of the

fixed-interest bearing bond. However, a change in the interest rate level would affect the fair value of the bond.

Interest rate swaps were used for the bond to hedge the risk from the change in fair value. Interest rate sensitivity

is assumed at 100 basis points in internal reporting on the interest rate risk. This reflects the Group’s estimate

with respect to a possible change in the interest rate. If interest rates change by 100 basis points and all other

variables are kept constant, this would cause a change in the fair value of the swaps and a countervailing change

in the net book value of the bond through profit or loss by virtually the same amount.

(in TEUR)  2018 2017

Changes in market interest rates by +100 bp Swaps -697 -3,383

  Bonds 697 3,383

  Effect on net income 0 0

Changes in market interest rates by -100 bp Swaps 705 3,460

  Bonds -705 -3,460

  Effect on net income 0 0

A rise in the interest level by 100 basis points, while simultaneously keeping all other variables constant, would

have led to an increase in the interest result of 4,922 TEUR in the 2018 financial year (2017: increase of

9,138 TEUR). A decline in the interest level would have led to a decrease in the interest result in the same amount.

Raw material price risks

Raw materials are exposed to price fluctuation risks due to the volatility of the raw material markets. The Group

uses commodity forwards mainly to hedge the price risk for copper, which is used in manufacturing of generators.